

must be written to receive consideration, and they will be summarized and included in the request for OMB approval of the final ICR. In order to help ensure appropriate consideration, comments should mention OMB Control Number 1205–0431.

Submitted comments will also be a matter of public record for this ICR and posted on the internet, without redaction. DOL encourages commenters not to include personally identifiable information, confidential business data, or other sensitive statements/information in any comments.

DOL is particularly interested in comments that:

- Evaluate whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility;
- evaluate the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used;
- enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and
- minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology, e.g., permitting electronic submission of responses.

*Agency:* DOL–ETA.

*Type of Review:* Extension without changes.

*Title of Collection:* Unemployment Insurance (UI) Data Validation (DV).

*Form:* ET Handbooks 361 and 411.

*OMB Control Number:* 1205–0431.

*Affected Public:* State Workforce Agencies.

*Estimated Number of Respondents:* 53.

*Frequency:* Varies.

*Total Estimated Annual Responses:* 265.

*Estimated Average Time per Response:* 446 hours.

*Estimated Total Annual Burden Hours:* 23,644 hours.

*Total Estimated Annual Other Cost Burden:* \$1,181,018.

*Authority:* 44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A).

**Molly E. Conway,**

*Acting Assistant Secretary for Employment and Training, Labor.*

[FR Doc. 2019–04576 Filed 3–12–19; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 4510–FW–P**

## DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

### Agency Information Collection Activities; Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request; National Safety Stand-Down To Prevent Falls in Construction; Office of the Secretary

**ACTION:** Notice of availability; request for comments.

**SUMMARY:** The Department of Labor (DOL) is submitting the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) sponsored information collection request (ICR) proposal titled, “National Safety Stand-Down to Prevent Falls in Construction,” to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and approval for use in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) of 1995. Public comments on the ICR are invited.

**DATES:** The OMB will consider all written comments that agency receives on or before April 12, 2019.

**ADDRESSES:** A copy of this ICR with applicable supporting documentation; including a description of the likely respondents, proposed frequency of response, and estimated total burden may be obtained free of charge from the RegInfo.gov website at [http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewICR?ref\\_nbr=201803-1218-001](http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewICR?ref_nbr=201803-1218-001) (this link will only become active on the day following publication of this notice) or by contacting Michel Smyth by telephone at 202–693–4129 (this is not a toll-free number) or by email at [DOL\\_PRA\\_PUBLIC@dol.gov](mailto:DOL_PRA_PUBLIC@dol.gov).

Submit comments about this request by mail to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Attn: OMB Desk Officer for DOL–OSHA, Office of Management and Budget, Room 10235, 725 17th Street NW, Washington, DC 20503; by Fax: 202–395–5806 (this is not a toll-free number); or by email: [OIRA\\_submission@omb.eop.gov](mailto:OIRA_submission@omb.eop.gov). Commenters are encouraged, but not required, to send a courtesy copy of any comments by mail or courier to the U.S. Department of Labor–OASAM, Office of the Chief Information Officer, Attn: Departmental Information Compliance Management Program, Room N1301, 200 Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20210; or by email: [DOL\\_PRA\\_PUBLIC@dol.gov](mailto:DOL_PRA_PUBLIC@dol.gov).

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Michel Smyth by telephone at 202–693–4129 (this is not a toll-free number) or by email at [DOL\\_PRA\\_PUBLIC@dol.gov](mailto:DOL_PRA_PUBLIC@dol.gov).

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** This ICR seeks PRA authority for the National Safety Stand-Down to Prevent Falls in Construction information collection.

The National Safety Stand-Down to Prevent Falls in construction raises fall hazard awareness across the country in an effort to stop fall fatalities and injuries. Participants, mainly employers, download a Certificate of Participation by completing a simple eight question online survey. The survey is the primary means OSHA will have for validating participation in the Stand-Down. Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 section 21 authorizes this information collection. *See* 29 U.S.C. 670.

This proposed information collection is subject to the PRA. A Federal agency generally cannot conduct or sponsor a collection of information, and the public is generally not required to respond to an information collection, unless it is approved by the OMB under the PRA and displays a currently valid OMB Control Number. In addition, notwithstanding any other provisions of law, no person shall generally be subject to penalty for failing to comply with a collection of information if the collection of information does not display a valid Control Number. *See* 5 CFR 1320.5(a) and 1320.6. For additional information, see the related notice published in the **Federal Register** on January 12, 2018 (83 FR 1630).

Interested parties are encouraged to send comments to the OMB, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs at the address shown in the **ADDRESSES** section within thirty (30) days of publication of this notice in the **Federal Register**. In order to help ensure appropriate consideration, comments should mention OMB ICR Reference Number 201803–1218–001. The OMB is particularly interested in comments that:

- Evaluate whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility;
- Evaluate the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used;
- Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and
- Minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology, e.g., permitting electronic submission of responses.

*Agency:* DOL–OSHA.

*Title of Collection:* National Safety Stand-Down to Prevent Falls in Construction.

*OMB ICR Reference Number:* 201803–1218–001.

*Affected Public:* Private Sector—businesses or other for-profits.

*Total Estimated Number of Respondents:* 4,500.

*Total Estimated Number of Responses:* 4,500.

*Total Estimated Annual Time Burden:* 750 hours.

*Total Estimated Annual Other Costs Burden:* \$0.

**Authority:** 44 U.S.C. 3507(a)(1)(D).

Dated: March 7, 2019.

**Michel Smyth,**

*Departmental Clearance Officer.*

[FR Doc. 2019–04574 Filed 3–12–19; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 4510–26–P**

## OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

### Invitation for Public Comments Concerning a Staff Discussion Paper on Conformance of the Cost Accounting Standards to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles

**AGENCY:** Cost Accounting Standards Board, Office Federal Procurement Policy, Office of Management and Budget.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Office of Federal Procurement Policy, Cost Accounting Standards Board, invites public comments concerning a Staff Discussion Paper (SDP) on conformance of the Cost Accounting Standards (CAS) to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP).

**DATES:** Comments must be in writing and must be received by May 13, 2019.

**ADDRESSES:** Due to delays in OMB's receipt and processing of mail, respondents are strongly encouraged to submit comments electronically to ensure timely receipt. Electronic comments should be submitted to [CASB@omb.eop.gov](mailto:CASB@omb.eop.gov). Be sure to include your name, title, organization, and reference case CASB 2019–01. If you must submit by regular mail, please do so at Office of Federal Procurement Policy, 725 17th Street NW, Washington, DC 20503, ATTN: Raymond Wong.

*Please note that all comments received are subject to the Freedom of Information Act, considered public, and will be posted in their entirety, including any personal and/or business confidential information provided. Do*

*not include any information you would not like to be made publically available.*

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Raymond Wong, Cost Accounting Standards Board Director (Telephone 202–395–6805).

**Availability:** The full text of the SDP is available on the Office of Management and Budget homepage at: <https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/2019-01-SDP-suppl.pdf>.

#### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

##### A. Regulatory Process

Rules, regulations and standards issued by the Cost Accounting Standards Board (Board) are codified at 48 CFR Chapter 99. Pursuant to 41 U.S.C. 1502(c), the Board, prior to the establishment of any new or revised Cost Accounting Standard (CAS or Standard), is required to complete a prescribed rulemaking process. The process generally consists of the following four steps:

1. Consult with interested persons concerning the advantages, disadvantages and improvements anticipated in the pricing and administration of Government contracts as a result of the adoption of a proposed Standard.
2. Promulgate an Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking.
3. Promulgate a Notice of Proposed Rulemaking.
4. Promulgate a Final Rule.

This notice is the first step of the four-step process.

##### B. Background and Summary

The Office of Federal Procurement Policy (OFPP), Cost Accounting Standards Board, is releasing an SDP on the conformance of CAS to GAAP. The SDP has been developed as part of the rulemaking process set forth at 41 U.S.C. 1502(c), which requires the Board to consult with interested persons concerning the advantages, disadvantages, and improvements anticipated in the pricing and administration of Government contracts as a result of the adoption of a proposed Standard prior to the promulgation of any new or revised CAS. The full text of the SDP is available on the Office of Management and Budget homepage at: <https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/2019-01-SDP-suppl.pdf>.

The National Defense Authorization Act of FY2017 (Pub. L. 114–328, 130 Stat. 2273) amended 41 U.S.C. 1501(c)(2) to require the Board to review CAS and conform them, where practicable, to GAAP. In addition, the

amended 41 U.S.C. 1502(e) requires the Board to submit an annual report to the Congressional defense committees, the Committee on Oversight and Government Reform of the House of Representatives, and the Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs of the Senate describing the action taken during the prior year to conform CAS with GAAP and to minimize the burden on contractors while protecting the interests of the Federal Government.

The SDP solicits the public's views with respect to the Board's statutory requirement to conform CAS to GAAP. The SDP reflects research accomplished to date by the Board in the respective subject area, and is issued by the Board in accordance with the requirements of 41 U.S.C. 1502(c). Respondents are encouraged to provide comments to the questions raised by the Board, although the Board also welcomes identification and comment on any other important issues related to conformance of CAS to GAAP. The Board continues to be especially appreciative of comments and suggestions that attempt to consider the concerns of all parties to the contracting process.

##### C. Public Comments

Interested persons are invited to participate by providing input with respect to conformance of CAS to GAAP. All comments must be in writing and submitted as instructed in the **ADDRESSES** section.

*Please note that all comments received are subject to the Freedom of Information Act, considered public, and will be posted in their entirety, including any personal and/or business confidential information provided. Do not include any information you would not like to be made publically available.*

**Lesley A. Field,**

*Deputy Administrator.*

[FR Doc. 2019–04513 Filed 3–12–19; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 3110–01–P**

## NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

[Notice: 19–006]

### Notice of Information Collection

**AGENCY:** National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA).

**ACTION:** Notice of information collection.

**SUMMARY:** The Office of Chief Health and Medical Officer (OCHMO), within the National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA) as part of its continuing effort to reduce public